A Regular Meeting of the Board of Delta County Road Commissioners was held on Monday, March 7, 2022 at 8:00 a.m. at the Main Office, 3000 32nd Avenue North, Escanaba, Michigan.

Chairman Aschbacher called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

PRESENT: Chairman Bob Aschbacher, Vice-Chairman Randy Bjork, Commissioner Mark Asselin, and Commissioner Dennis Stanek.

ABSENT: Commissioner Dustin Stempki

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the Agenda as printed with the addition of item 10. B. Board Meeting Times

Chairman Aschbacher moved to approve the minutes of the February 22, 2022 Regular Meeting as proposed.

Manager Jody Norman gave a brief admin update:

Jody discussed a few Legislative Updates. The crew has been doing winter cleanup and getting the culvert steamers ready. The Wells Garage has been sold and payment has been received. The purchase of additional land at Halquist is complete. Jody met with other road commissions to discuss the revised deer policy and sent it to legislators as well. Jody talked about how the current fuel prices may affect our MTF which may lead to the possibility of having to cut back on certain road projects in the future.

It was moved by Chairman Aschbacher, seconded by Commissioner Asselin to approve Bills Payable Voucher No. 2593 in the amount of \$54,488.46 and Payroll Voucher No. 69152 in the amount of \$92,466.61.

Roll Call Vote:

Vice-Chairman Bjork – Yes

Chairman Aschbacher - Yes

Commissioner Asselin – Yes

Commissioner Stanek - Yes

The following resolution was offered by Commissioner Stanek, seconded by Commissioner Asselin:

BE IT RESOLVED Manager Jody Norman & Engineer Nancy Roseman are approved to sign the Amendment to the Michigan Department of Transportation State Trunkline Maintenance Contract No. 2021-0347, dated September 2, 2021.

Roll Call:
Vice Chairman Bjork – Yes
Chairman Aschbacher – Yes
Commissioner Asselin – Yes
Commissioner Stanek – Yes

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED

The idea of changing the Board Meeting & Workshop time to the morning or during the Road Commission business hours was discussed. A decision will be made at the next meeting on 3/22/22.

There being no further business to come before the board at this time, Chairman Aschbacher moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:36 a.m.

Robert Aschbacher, Chairman	Chelse Pepin, Deputy County Clerk